
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 2017 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Board held on 8 March 2017  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

4.  Forward Work Programme 2017 - Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Board  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
To receive the Report of Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

5.  Welsh Language Standards  (Pages 15 - 96) 
 

6.  Welsh Language Annual Report 2016-2017  (Pages 97 - 156) 
 

7.  Urgency Action No. 0030 - Procurement of ICT System  (Pages 157 
- 160) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of ICT and Corporate 
Procurement 
 

8.  Replacement of the Council's Telephony System with a Unified 
Communications Solution  (Pages 161 - 164) 



 
To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services 
 

9.  Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Act Fund Trust Applications  
(Pages 165 - 168) 
 

10.  Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Act Trust Fund  (Pages 169 - 186) 
 

11.  Community Councils Minor Projects Scheme - Application  (Pages 
187 - 188) 
 

12.  Miscellaneous Grant Fund Applications  (Pages 189 - 192) 
 
To receive the Report of Head of Financial Services 
 

13.  Treasury  Management Monitoring 2017/18  (Pages 193 - 196) 
 

14.  Margam Joint Crematorium Committee Minutes - 20 January, 2017  
(Pages 197 - 200) 
 

15.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

16.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services 
 

17.  Urgency Action No. 0368 - Non Domestic Rates High Street Rates 
Relief Scheme (Exempt under Paragraph(s) 14)  (Pages 201 - 210) 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

18.  Hardship Relief - T.B.B. (Exempt under Paragraphs 12 and 14)  
(Pages 211 - 216) 
 



19.  Hardship Relief - M.P. (Exempt under Paragraphs 12 and 14)  
(Pages 217 - 222) 
 

20.  Council Tax Write Off (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 223 - 
236) 
 

21.  Benefits Write Off (Exempt under Paragraphs 12 and 14)  (Pages 
237 - 240) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 8 June 2017 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, D.Jones and C.Clement-Williams and 
D.Jones 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee subject to the specified substitution above.  Members are 
asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the Democratic Services.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 33 - 
 

80317 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
8 MARCH, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.N.Woolcock (Chairperson)  and P.A.Rees 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Rees, S.John, Miss.C.Davies and Ms.N.Headon 
 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.N.Woolcock be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. CLOSE CIRCUIT TELEVISION SERVICE (CCTV) AND OUT OF 
HOURS UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 34 - 
 

80317 

4. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2016-2017 - 
QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE ( 1ST APRIL - 31ST DECEMBER, 2016)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  
 
Decision:  
 
That the Welsh Church Act Trust Fund applications be approved as 
follows: 
 

1. Pisgah Congregational Chapel Cilfrew Neath (grant of 25% of the 
cost up to a maximum amount of £1,000); 

 
2. St John the Baptist Church Glyncorrwg (maximum grant of £1,000 

per policy provided they spend £4,000). 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received. 

Implementation of Decision: 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
 

6. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATIONS  
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That the miscellaneous grant fund applications be approved as   
follows:- 

 
a. Blaenhonddan Community Council – Aberdulais Community 

Centre (to provide grant of 95% to cover rent for 5 year period 
in line with rent review period £410 to be paid by community 
council); 

 

Page 6



- 35 - 
 

80317 

b. Blaenhonddan Community Council (to provide a grant of £600 
and Blaenhonddan Community Council to pay £50 per annum 
towards rent of Caewern Park); 

 
c. Taibach Community Centre (grant of £3,600 per annum to 

cover the annual lease for an initial 5 year period in line with 
rent review period of Taibach Community Centre by Community 
Ventures); 

 
d. Tyn y Twr Bowling Club, 9 Edgehill Close, Port Talbot (grant to 

cover the annual lease of £300 per annum for initial 5 year 
period in line with the rent review period for the pavilion at the 
Bowling Club); 

 
2.  That the miscellaneous grant fund applications be refused as 

follows, as they do not meet the criteria: 
 

a. Brainwave 
 
b. Derby Toc H Children’s Camp 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 
7. FRAMEWORKS -  CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
Decisions: 
 

1. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of ICT and 
Procurement to make awards to suppliers who have been 
appointed to external organisations frameworks to enable the 
Council to enter into arrangements for the provision of various 
corporate services for the period set out in the respective 
Frameworks and in line with the respective Framework terms; 

 

Page 7



- 36 - 
 

80317 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of ICT and 
Procurement to establish and enter into Framework agreements 
(and any subsequent call off arrangements) for such corporate 
services where the Council does not utilise an existing Framework 
by and external organisation on such terms and conditions to be 
determined by the Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement. 
 

Reason for Decisions:  
 
To ensure efficient management in relation to the appointment of 
Suppliers under the Frameworks. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 

 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

8. SUPPLY OF GROCERIES, PROVISIONS AND FROZEN FOODS  
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That the requirements of competition be excluded and Rule 2.1 of 
the Corporate Procurement Rules be suspended; 

 
2. That the current arrangements in relation to the Supply of 

Groceries, Provisions and Frozen Food be extended for the period 
of up to six months from 1 May, 2017. 
 

Reason for Decisions:   
 
To ensure continuity of the provision of the Services from the Suppliers 
pending the implementation of new contracts under the NPS Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 

 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



- 37 - 
 

80317 

9. COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES COURT COSTS  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the cost associated with obtaining a 
Summons and Liability Order in respect of Council tax remain at £42 for 
a Summons and £24 for a Liability Order and that Business Rates 
remain at £41 for a Summons and £29 for a Liability Order. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to continue to charge costs in the recovery of 
Council Tax in the Magistrates Court. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of  Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

12. WRITE OFF OF COUNCIL TAX  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off amounts contained within the private circulated report 
be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 9



- 38 - 
 

80317 

Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. SUNDRY DEBTORS WRITE OFFS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the debts contained within the private circulated report be written 
off. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The amounts due are irrecoverable. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implementation after the three day call in period 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme  

 

Officer Contact:   Nicola Headon for Policy & Resources Cabinet Board 14.06.17       

2017/2018 FORWARD WORK PLAN  

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

Meeting 
Date 

 
Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision/ 

Monitoring Or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual,  

Bi-Annual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

 
Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 Finance 

25th July 17 Treasury Management  
Monitoring 
 

Informatio
[...]
it the proposed response, subject to any 
changes agreed at committee, with the stipulation that dialogue 
continues to seek a mutually acceptable agreement.    

 
22.  That the Chief Executive is given delegated authority to make any 

further minor presentational changes in addition to any change 
suggested at Scrutiny Committee and agreed by the Cabinet Board 
prior to submission of the response to the Welsh Language 
Commissioner. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
23.. To authorise a response along with additional information to be 

provided to the Welsh Language Commissioner, together with the 
Council’s proposals for the Final Compliance Notice to be modified 
in order that the Welsh Language Standards to be applied to the 
Council in the first instance are reasonable and proportionate. 

 
 
 

Page 18



Implementation of Decision 
 
24. The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation, subject 

to the consent of the Scrutiny Chair (and is therefore not subject to 
the call in procedure). 

 
Appendices  
 
25.  Appendix 1 – Welsh Language Commissioner’s letters dated 4th 

April 2017, including the revised Compliance Notice, 
 
26.  Appendix 2 – Table highlighting the Council’s submissions and the 

Welsh Language Commissioner’s subsequent response.  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
27. Policy and Resources Cabinet Board, October 2015, Welsh   
 Language Standards Compliance Notice 
 
28.  Policy and Resources Cabinet Board, July 2016, Welsh 
 Language Standards 
 
29. Letter to the Welsh Language Commissioner providing further 

evidence in supporting of the Council’s Challenge to the Compliance 
Notice, 18th July 2016 

 
30.  Policy and Resources Cabinet Board, December 2016, Welsh 
 Language Standards 
 
31.  Policy and Resources Cabinet Board, February 2017, Welsh 

Language Standards 
 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
32. Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services Tel: 01639 763284 e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

Page 19


[...]
il’s website. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

21. To discharge the Council’s duty in relation to Welsh Language 
 (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language Standards 
 (No.1) Regulations 2015. 
 
 Implementation of Decision 
 
22. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period.  
  
Appendices 
 
23. Appendix 1 - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Welsh 
 Language Standards Annual Report 2016-2017 

Page 100



  
List of Background Papers 
 
24. Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 
 Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015 
 
Officer Contact 
 
25. Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services. Tel: 01639 763284 or e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 101

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council  
 
 
 
 

Welsh Language Standards 
  

Annual Report 2016-2017  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document is also available in Welsh  
 
The Welsh Language Standards Annual Report for 2016-2017 is produced in accordance with the Welsh 
Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015. 

P
age 103



Contents 
 

 
The Welsh Language Standards     
    
Compliance Notice     
 
Implementing the Standards  
 
Service Delivery Standards  
  

Meeting the Standards  
 
Operational Standards  

 
Meeting the Standards  
 
Specific requirements  

 
Policy making Standards  
 
Complaints  
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 104



The Welsh Language Standards  
 
The Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015 imposed on Count Councils and County Borough 
Councils, national parks and Welsh Ministers a range of standards of conduct in respect of the Welsh Language. 
The standards were grouped into the following areas: 

 service delivery  
 policy making 
 operational  
 promotion 
 record keeping 

 
Under the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 the Welsh Language Commissioner was enabled to apply 
standards, considered reasonable and propo
[...]
bost hwn neu unrhyw 
ymgysylltiad yn rhydd o firws ac nad yw chwaith wedi'i ryng-gipio na'i newid. 

Page 155

http://www.npt.gov.uk/
http://www.npt.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/NeathPortTalbotCBC
https://twitter.com/NPTCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/NeathPortTalbotCBC
https://www.facebook.com/NeathPortTalbotCBC
https://twitter.com/NPTCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/NeathPortTalbotCBC


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services - K.Jones 
 

 
Matter for Information  

 
Ward Affected:  All 
 
Officer Urgency Action 0030 
 
Re:    Procurement of ICT System to underpin the Council’s 
 Performance Management and Risk Management Arrangements 
  
Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Head of ICT in 
consultation with the requisite Members, for immediate implementation.  
 
There is no call-in of this matter.  
 
The report was dated 28 April 2017 and is attached below for Members' 

Information. 

Page 157

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 159



Page 160



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 
 

14th June 2017 

      

 

Report of the  
Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement  

     Stephen John 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Replacement of the Council's Telephony System with a 
Unified Communications Solution 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek approval to grant delegated authority to the Head of ICT and 
Corporate Procurement to procure a replacement Telephony System and 
associated systems for the Council.   

Executive Summary 

2. The current telephony system is no longer supported by the providing 
supplier and there are significant additional services that are available in a 
modern telecommunications system.  

3. The report seeks authorisation to grant delegated authority to the Head of 

[...]
authority to procure a replacement telephony system for 
the Council. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

21. To ensure the Council continues to operate a fully functional unified 
communications system that meets the demands of the service users. 

Implementation of Decision 

22. It is proposed for the three day call in period to apply. 

Appendices 

N/A 

Officer Contact 

Stephen John, Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement, Telephone 01639 
686218, email s.john@npt.gov.uk  

David Giles, IT Infrastructure Manager, Telephone 01639 686258, email 
d.b.giles@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 164

mailto:s.john@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.b.giles@npt.gov.uk


 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

14 JUNE 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

Matter for Decision  

Wards Affected – Neath North 
 
NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek Member approval in relation to grant applications received 
from various bodies. Appendix 1 attached. 

2. Background and  Financial Impact 

 Review of Award Criteria 
 

Welsh Church Acts Fund Guidelines for Grant Applications 
 
a) Each application will be considered on its merits. 
 
b) Grants will only be awarded to charities and voluntary bodies 

which are based in, or active in, or provide significant benefits to 
some or all of the residents of the Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough area. 

 
c) Grants will only be awarded to individuals in exceptional 

circumstances. 
 
d) Grants will not normally exceed £1,000 and in exceptional 

circumstances £4,000 per applicant and successful applicants 
will not normally be reconsidered for a further grant within 3 
years of the date of approval of the last grant.   

 
e) Grants will have a time limit for the take up of said grant of two 

years from the date of approval. 
 
f) Grants will not normally be awarded where the service could be 

dealt with out of the annual budget of t
[...]
  
 
 There is no requirement under the Constitution to consult on this 

item. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that Members approve the applications set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report 
 
7. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received. 

8. Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

10. List of Background Papers 

 Grant Applications. 

11. Officer Contact 

Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
Tel. No: 01639 763251 
email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 167

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
 

Applicant Purpose Amount Request/Cost 
of “Project” 

Previous Support Comments 
 

St Illtyd’s Church 
Llantwit  

Request for grant 
assistance re internal 
redecoration of walls at St 
Illtyd’s Church Llantwit 
 
 

Total project cost 
£3,786,000 (excluding 
VAT).  If this 
application is 
successful the grant 
will be 25% of the cost 
up to a maximum 
amount of £1,000 
where total costs 
exceed £4,000.   
 

N/A Maximum grant of 25% i.e. 
£946.50 

 

P
age 168



 

Page 1 
M:\Welsh Church Fund\WCF - 1617\PRB-REP-140617- WCA1617.doc 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

14th JUNE 2017 
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED - ALL 
 
NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides details of the Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Act 

Trust Fund draft annual report and financial statements for 2016/17. 
 

2. Draft annual report and financial statements 2016/17 
 

2.1 The format of this year’s annual report and financial statements has 
been updated to take account of the Statement of Recommended 
Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities preparing their 
accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK (FRS102) and the Charities Act 2011 and UK 
Generally Accepted Practice as it applies from January 2015. 
 

2.2 The annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31st 
March 2017 are attached at Appendix 1, with the following table 
summarising the financial position. 
 

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16

£ £

Opening value of Fund 608,817 608,379 

Income 4,503 5,124 

Gain/(loss) on sale of asset  -  - 

Expenditure (9,922) (4,686)

Closing value of Fund 603,398 608,817  
  

2.3 The annual report and financial statements will be independently 
examined by the Wales Audit Office as is required by the Welsh 
Church Act 1914. 

  

Page 169

Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 
M:\Welsh Church Fund\WCF - 1617\PRB-REP-140617- WCA1617.doc 

3. External Audit 
 

3.1 Any material changes resulting from the audit of the annual report by 
the Independent Examiner will be reported back to the Board for 
consideration, prior to the final submission of the financial information 
to the Charity Commission.  
 

4. Recommendations 
 

4.1  It is recommended that Members: 
 

 Approve the draft annual report and financial statements for the year 
ended 31st March 2017. 

 

 Agree for the draft annual report and financial statements to be 
submitted to the Wales Audit Office for independent examination. 

 

 Approve that the financial information be submitted to the Charity 
Commission, if there are no material changes following the 
independent examination by the Wales Audit Office. 

 
5.  Reason for Proposed Decision 

To approve the draft annual report and financial statements for the 
Welsh Church Act Trust Fund 2016/17. 

 
6. Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 

7. Consultation 
There is no requirement to consult on this item. 

 
8. Appendices 

Draft annual report and financial statements. 
 
9. List of Background Papers 

Welsh Church Act Trust Fund accounts and working p
[...]
 of £3,300 for Afan Nedd Day 
Centre Port Talbot.  Increased from 
£3,000 per annum from 18th January 
2017 (five yearly reviews).    

£3,300 per annum  Grant 
assistance of 
£2,900 

 

Me, Myself & I Club registered 
charity address Briton Ferry.   

Grant to cover core costs 
associated with providing services 
to people living with memory loss 
and their families across Neath Port 
Talbot.  Funding will be made 
available to support people living 
with dementia via a Community 
Friendship Club and outreach 
service for people living in other 
parts of the County Borough.  The 
group has completed the application 
under the Council’s grant application 
process to support core funding 
over £1,000 and following 
assessment by the Social Services 
Department a grant of £9,318 is 
supported.  This will be funded from 
the balance from the reserves 
provision carried forward from 
2016/17.   

£17,499.52.  None A grant offer for 2017/18 
of £9,318 be made 
under cover of the 
Council’s grant 
application scheme.  

 

P
age 191



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

Report of the Head of Financial Services – David Rees 
 

14th June 2017 
 

Matters for Information 
 
Wards Affected - All 
 
Treasury Management Monitoring 2017/18 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out treasury management action and information 

since the previous report.  
 
 
2. Rates of Interest 
 
2.1 After remaining at 0.50% for over seven years the Bank of 

England’s Monetary Policy Committee voted on the 4th August 
2016 to reduce the bank rate to 0.25%.  The cut in rate is 
intended to reduce borrowing costs in an attempt to stimulate 
growth in the economy. 
 

Effective Date Bank Rate 
10 April 2008 5.00% 
08 October 2008 4.50% 
06 November 2008  3.50% 
04 December 2008 2.00% 
08 January 2009 1.50% 
05 February 2009 1.00% 
05 March 2009  0.50% 
04 August 2016 0.25% 

 
 
2.2 The f
[...]
ument is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 237

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 8 March 2017
	4 Forward Work Programme 2017 - Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	5 Welsh Language Standards
	Appendix 1 - 20170404 Ll S Dyfarnu CNPT (2)
	Appendix1 - 2101700404 Ll S Ymgynghori 2 CNPT
	Appendix 1 - 20170404 Hysbysiad Cydymffurfio44 Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port Talbot (en)
	Appendizx 2 - Welsh Language Standards Table

	6 Welsh Language Annual Report 2016-2017
	WLS  Annual Report 2016-2017
	Appendix 1 - 20160205 Compliance Notice NPTCBC (challenge)
	Appendix 2

	7 Urgency Action No. 0030 - Procurement of ICT System
	Appendix - Urgency Action 0030

	8 Replacement of the Council's Telephony System with a Unified Communications Solution
	9 Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Act Fund Trust Applications
	10 Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Act Trust Fund
	11 Community Councils Minor Projects Scheme - Application
	12 Miscellaneous Grant Fund Applications
	13 Treasury  Management Monitoring 2017/18
	14 Margam Joint Crematorium Committee Minutes - 20 January, 2017
	17 Urgency Action No. 0368 - Non Domestic Rates High Street Rates Relief Scheme (Exempt under Paragraph(s) 14)
	Appendix - Urgency Action 0368

	18 Hardship Relief - T.B.B. (Exempt under Paragraphs 12 and 14)
	19 Hardship Relief - M.P. (Exempt under Paragraphs 12 and 14)
	20 Council Tax Write Off (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	21 Benefits Write Off (Exempt under Paragraphs 12 and 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

140617 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
14 JUNE, 2017 

 

 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

C.Clement-Williams and D.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, S.John, D.Rees, A.Manchipp and N.Headon 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 8 MARCH, 2017  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

4. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the Chief Executive submit the response in regard to the 

Council’s Challenge to the Welsh Commissioner’s letter with the 
stipulation that dialogue continues to seek a mutually acceptable 
agreement on those standards where agreement has not yet been 
reached; 



- 2 - 
 

140617 

 
2. That the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to make 

any further minor presentational changes prior to submission of the 
response to the Welsh Language Commissioner, subject to:- 

 

 Standard 41- that where the original source was through the 
medium of Welsh this should be treated as the official record for 
legal or other purposes; 

 

 Standard 61 – that Officers seek further information to identify 
practical issues that will arise in relation to the translation of Street 
Signs; 

 

 That next monitoring reports include the impact of adhering to the 
standards in relation to cost and other impacts.  
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To authorise a response along with additional information to be provided 
to the Welsh Language Commissioner, together with the Council’s 
proposals for the Final Compliance Notice to be modified in order for the 
Welsh Language Standards to be applied to the Council in the first 
instance are reasonable and proportionate. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation.  The Chairman of the 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and there would 
therefore be no call-in of this decision.    
 
 

5. WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 
authorised to publish the report on the Council’s website. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To discharge the Council’s duty in relation to Welsh Language (Wales) 
Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 
2015. 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

140617 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. URGENCY ACTION NO. 0030 - PROCUREMENT OF ICT SYSTEM  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services in consultation with the requisite 
Members, be noted: 
 
Officer Urgency Action No: 0030  28 April 2017   
 
Procurement of an ICT Scheme to underpin the Council’s Performance 
Management and Risk Management Arrangements.  
 
 

7. REPLACEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S TELEPHONY SYSTEM WITH A 
UNIFIED COMMUNICATIONS SOLUTION  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the Head of Information Communication, Technology and 

Corporate Procurement be granted delegated authority to procure a 
replacement telephony system for the Council; 

 
2. That suitable training of the new system be provided as appropriate. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 

To ensure the Council continues to operate a fully functional unified 
communications system that meets the demands of the service users. 

Implementation of Decisions:   
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

140617 

8. NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACT FUND TRUST 
APPLICATIONS  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be given for grant assistance for internal redecoration of 
walls at St Illtyd’s Church, Llantwit up to the maximum grant of 25% i.e. 
£946.50, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
 
To provide financial support in respect of the grant applications received. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the draft Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Act Trust Fund 

annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2017 be approved; 

 
2. That the Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Act Trust Fund annual 

report and financial statements be submitted to Wales Audit Office 
for independent examination; 

 
3. That the financial information be submitted to the Charity 

Commission if there are no material changes following the 
independent examination by the Wales Audit Office. 
 

Reason for Decisions:  
 
To approve the draft annual report and financial statements for the 
Welsh Church Act Trust Fund 2016/17. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

140617 

10. COMMUNITY COUNCILS' MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME - 
APPLICATION  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for Seven Sisters Community Council to 
receive a maximum grant of £12,000.  
 
Reason for Decision:  
 
The decision is in compliance with the approved policy,  to enable 
community improvements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

11. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATIONS  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted for Age Cymru Afan Nedd to receive 

grant assistance towards annual rent as follows:- 
 

 That with effect from 18 January 2017 - 18 January 2018 the 
rental due from Age Cymru Afan Nedd remains at £3,000 per 
annum, with the Authority continuing to provide a grant of 
£2,900;    

 

 That with effect from 18 January 2018 until the next review date 
the rental from Cymru Afan Nedd be increased to £3,300 per 
annum, with the Authority paying a grant of £2,900 per annum. 

 
That approval be granted for the Me, Myself and I Club registered 
charity address Briton Ferry, to receive a grant for 2017-18 financial 
year to cover core costs associated with providing services to 
people living with memory loss and their families across Neath Port 
Talbot, in the sum of £9,318. 
 
 
 
 

 



- 6 - 
 

140617 

Reason for Decisions:  
 
To provide financial support in respect of the grant applications received. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 

 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

12. TREASURY  MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

13. MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE MINUTES - 20 
JANUARY, 2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the undermentioned Paragraphs of  Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

15. URGENCY ACTION NO. 0368 - NON DOMESTIC RATES HIGH 
STREET RATES RELIEF SCHEME  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 12 and 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the following private urgency action taken by the Head of Financial 
Services in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted: 
 
 
 



- 7 - 
 

140617 

 
Officer Urgency Action No: 0368  27 March 2017   
 
Non Domestic Rates – High Street Rates Relief Scheme 
 
 

16. HARDSHIP RELIEF - T.B.B.  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 12 and 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for Business Rates for the restaurant TBB be 
refused. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
 
For the reasons contained in the private circulated report. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

17. HARDSHIP RELIEF - P.P.  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 12 and 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Business Hardship Relief for the Public House CSC and shop 
VDS, be refused. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
For the reasons contained in the private circulated report.. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 8 - 
 

140617 

18. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFF  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the write offs, as contained within Appendix 1 to the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

19. HOUSING BENEFITS WRITE OFFS  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 12 and 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off amounts as contained within the private circulated 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


